

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**Consolidated Cases Nos. 20-1030 & 20-1096****UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DH Long Point Management LLC,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,
v.
National Labor Relations Board,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,
&
UNITE HERE Local 11,
Intervenor.

**On Petition for Review and Cross-Application for
Enforcement of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board**

**Brief of Intervenor
UNITE HERE Local 11**

**Jeremy Blasi, General Counsel
UNITE HERE Local 11
464 S. Lucas Ave. Ste. 201
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Tel: (213) 481-8530 x 233
Fax: (213) 481-0352
jblasi@unitehere11.org**

Counsel for Intervenor UNITE HERE Local 11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Glossary.....	vii
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. The Board Properly Found that the Company Violated the NLRA in Its Discipline and Discharge of Lovato.....	5
i. Legal Framework.....	5
ii. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Findings that Lovato Engaged in Extensive Protected Activities, and the Company Knew of Lovato’s Activities.....	5
iii. Substantial Evidence Supports the Board’s Finding That Union Animus Was a Motivating Factor in the Company’s Discipline and Discharge of Lovato.....	7
1. The Company made an overt threat of futility and conducted unlawful surveillance of union organizers.....	10
2. The Company’s discipline of Lovato was marked by disparate treatment.....	13

3. The Company based its discipline on a sham thirty- to forty-five-second investigation that the Company itself acknowledged was not reasonable.....	16
4. The Company departed from its standard practice by failing to apply progressive discipline.....	18
5. The Company’s witnesses gave false or misleading testimony.....	20
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to prove Lovato was a statutory supervisor.....	22
i. The Board reasonably found Lovato did not responsibly direct other employees.....	23
ii. The Board reasonably found that Lovato did not use independent judgement.....	27
iii. Secondary-indicia evidence is irrelevant, but even if considered tends to refute the Company’s argument.....	31
III. Conclusion.....	32
Certificate of Compliance.....	34
Certificate of Service.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES:**

<i>Am. Diversified Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 640 F.2d 893 (8th Cir. 1981).....	28, 29
<i>Avante at Wilson</i> , 348 NLRB 1056 (2006).....	31
<i>Bally’s Park Place v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Beverly Enter.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Beverly Enter.-Pa., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 129 F.3d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Brusco Tug & Barge, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 696 F. App’x 519 (D.C. Cir. 2017)....	22, 23, 30
<i>CCI Ltd. P’ship v. NLRB</i> , 898 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Citizens Inv. Servs. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 430 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8, 18, 20
<i>Cranesville Block Co. v. NLRB</i> , 741 F. App’x 815 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 717 (2006).....	28
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</i> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)....	7, 12, 19, 20
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 682 F.3d 65 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Epilepsy Found. v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Flagstaff v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Fort Dearborn v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.3d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 18
<i>Fortinbras Servs., Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 545 (1988).....	29
<i>Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 340 NLRB 382 (2003).....	17
<i>Inova Health Sys. v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 8

<i>Jochims v. NLRB</i> , 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	22, 28
<i>Lakeland Health Care Assocs., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 728 F. App'x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Meco v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1423, 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12 n.3
<i>Micro Pac. Dev. Inc v. NLRB</i> , 178 F.3d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995).....	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	9
<i>Nat'l Dance Inst.—N.M., Inc. & Diana M. Orozco-Garrett</i> , 364 NLRB No. 35 (June 23, 2016).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	31
<i>N. Adams Inn Corp.</i> , 223 NLRB 807 (1976).....	29
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics v. NLRB</i> , 833 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13, 19
<i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	4, 8, 11, 12 n.3
<i>Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 1302 (1977).....	29
<i>Prop. Res. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 964, (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	9, 20
<i>S. Nassau Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 262 NLRB 1166 (1982)	10
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Schnuck Markets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 961 F.2d 700 (8th Cir. 1992).....	29

<i>Shamrock Foods</i> , 366 NLRB No. 117 (June 22, 2018).....	16
<i>Shattuck Denn Mining Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1966).....	20
<i>Sheraton Universal Hotel</i> , 350 NLRB 1114 (2007).....	31
<i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Traction Wholesale Ctr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
<i>VIP Health Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 164 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>W.C. McQuaide, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 133 F.3d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Windsor Redding Care Ctr., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980).....	5, 7, 8, 9
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3).....	5
29 U.S.C. §152(11).....	21, 26, 31
